# ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 2,413-2024 නොවැම්බර් මස 29 වැනි සිකුරාදා -2024.11.29

No. 2,413 - FRIDAY, NOVEMBER 22, 2024

(Published by Authority)

### PART I: SECTION (IIB) — ADVERTISING

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

		Page				Page
Notices Calling for Tenders	 	_	Unofficial Notices			2398
Notices <i>re</i> . Decisions on Tenders	 	_	Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences			
Sale of Articles &c.	 	_	Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences	•••	•••	
Sale of Toll and Other Rents	 		Auction Sales			_

## IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.* notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 20th December, 2024 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 06th November, 2024.

#### Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

GANGANI LIYANAGE, Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing, Colombo 08, 01st January, 2024.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

#### **Unofficial Notices**

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

#### Change of name upon change of status of company Unisyst Engineering Limited

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 11(5) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 ('the Companies Act') that pursuant to Unisyst Engineering PLC ('the Company') being delisted from the Official List of the Colombo Stock Exchange on 8th October 2024, the name of the Company is deemed to be changed in accordance with the provisions of Section 11(4) and Section 8(1) of the Companies Act with effect from 8th October 2024:

Former Name of the

: Unisyst Engineering PLC

Company

New Name of the Company: UNISYST ENGINEERING LIMITED

By order of the Board, Unisyst Engineering Limited, Hayleys Group Services (Private) Limited.

Secretaries.

20th November 2024.

11-304

## SANSU LANKA (PRIVATE) LIMITED (PV17269)

#### Voluntary Winding up

NOTICE OF RESOLUTION UNDER SECTION 319(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, NO. 7 OF 2007

NOTICE is hereby given that the following special resolutions were passed by the members of the Company at an Extraordinary General Meeting of Sansu Lanka (Private) Limited (PV17269) held on 15th November, 2024, held in Seoul, Korea.

Special Resolutions:

 Resolved that Sansu Lanka (Private) Limited (PV17269) be wound up voluntarily as a Member's Voluntary Liquidation and that Ganegoda Appuhamilage Don Hilary Lalith Ganlath (Attorney-at-Law) of Ganlaths, M-8, Mezzanine Floor, Galadari Hotel, 64 Lotus Road, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka be and is hereby appointed as

- the liquidator of the Company, for the purpose of such winding up with joint and several powers and that he be remunerated at the usual scale of fees for a winding up.
- 2. Resolved further that the liquidator be and is hereby authorized to exercise all or any of the powers given under the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007.

DEA YOUN KIM, Director.

Sansu Lanka (Private) Limited, Werahera, Yakwila, 15th November, 2024.

11-305/2

### SANSU LANKA (PRIVATE) LIMITED (PV17269)

#### Voluntary Winding up

NOTICE OF THE APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR UNDER SECTION 346(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, No. 7 OF 2007

I, Ganegoda Appuhamilage Don Hilary Lalith Ganlath (Attorney-at-Law) of Ganlaths, M-8, Mezzanine Floor, Galadari Hotel, 64 Lotus Road, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka, hereby give notice that I have been appointed as a Liquidator of Sansu Lanka (Private) Limited (PV17269) by special resolutions of the Company passed at its Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on 15th November, 2024.

Ganegoda Appuhamilage Don Hilary Lalith Ganlath, (Attorney-at-Law), Liquidator, Sansu Lanka (Private) Limited. (PV 17269)

M-8, Mezzanine Floor, Galadari Hotel, 64 Lotus Road, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. Telephone No: 011 2333281/2, 077 7374442, 15th November, 2024.

11-305/1

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

NOTICE of change of Name under Section 9(2) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007.

Former Name of Company: B & P Associates (Pvt) Ltd

: PV 6804 Company No.

: No. 371/1, Sri Bodhi Road, Registered Office

Gampaha

New Name : SHIHAN AGRO (PVT)

LTD

Secretary.

11-314

#### Court Order & Appointment of Liquidator

Name of Company : SIYARATA AYURVEDA

(PRIVATE) LIMITED

Registration No. PV 107236

Address of Registered : Building H3, Industrial

Office Development Board, Pallekele,

Kandv

Case No. : HC/Civil/21/2024/CO

Court : Commercial High Court,

Colombo

Date of Order : 27th September 2024 Date of Appointment of: 21st October 2024

Liquidator

Date of Notice to the : 24th October 2024

Liquidator

11-316

Name of Liquidator : Getawa Kandage Sudath Kumar

Address of Liquidator : No. 46, Lumbini Mawatha,

Dalugama, Kelaniya

Office Address of : 3rd Floor, Yathama Building,

Liquidator No. 142, Galle Road,

Colombo 03

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

#### Court Order & Appointment of Liquidator

: UNI-WALKER PACKAGING Name of Company

EXPORTS (PRIVATE)

LIMITED

Registration No. PV 15106

Address of Registered : No. 525/8, Thalahena

Office Gardens, Kaduwela Road,

Battaramulla

Case No. : HC/Civil/17/2024/CO

Court : Commercial High Court,

Colombo

Date of Order : 4th September 2024 Date of Appointment of: 4th September 2024

Liquidator

Date of Notice to the : 18th October 2024

Liquidator

Name of Liquidator : Getawa Kandage Sudath Kumar

Address of Liquidator : No. 46, Lumbini Mawatha,

Dalugama, Kelaniya

Office Address of : 3rd Floor, Yathama Building,

No. 142, Galle Road, Liquidator

Colombo 03

#### PUBLIC NOTICE

#### Court Order & Appointment of Liquidator

: SIYARATA HERBALS Name of Company

(PRIVATE) LIMITED

PV 82631 Registration No.

Address of Registered : Building H3, Industrial

Office Development Board, Pallekele,

Kandy

Case No. : HC/Civil/19/2024/CO

: Commercial High Court, Court

Colombo

Date of Order : 27th September 2024 Date of Appointment of: 27th September 2024

Liquidator

Liquidator

Date of Notice to the

: 24th October 2024

Name of Liquidator

Liquidator

Address of Liquidator No. 46, Lumbini Mawatha,

Dalugama, Kelaniya

: Getawa Kandage Sudath Kumar

Office Address of : 3rd Floor, Yathama Building,

No. 142, Galle Road,

Colombo 03

11-317 11-315

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

#### CRYSTAL GREEN (PRIVATE) LIMITED

### Court Order & Appointment of Provisional Liquidator

Name of Company : A.M.L. UNIVERSAL

TRADING (PRIVATE)

LIMITED

Registration No. PV 6567

Address of Registered : No. 72/78, Sanee

Office Gunawardhana Mawatha,

Hendala, Wattala

Case No. : HC/Civil/39/2024/CO

Court : Commercial High Court,

Colombo

Date of Appointment of: 7th November 2024

Provisional Liquidator

Date of Notice to the : 7th November 2024

Provisional Liquidator

Name of Provisional : Getawa Kandage Sudath

Liquidator Kumar

Address of Provisional : No. 46, Lumbini Mawatha,

Liquidator Dalugama, Kelaniya

Office Address of : 3rd Floor, Yathama Building,

Provisional Liquidator No. 142, Galle Road,

Colombo 03

NOTICE

Incorporation of a Company is hereby notified pursuant to Section 9 of the Companies Act No. 07

of 2007

: INNOVATIVE MEDIA

PUBLIC RELATIONS (PVT)

: 141/1/A, Elvin Place, Nugegoda

11-318

Name of Company

Company

Registered Office

Registration Number of: PV 00314531

Date of Incorporation : 07th November 2024

#### Company Registration No. PV 17783

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF LIQUIDATOR IN TERMS OF SECTION 298 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, NO. 07

OF 2007

Name of the Company: CRYSTAL GREEN (PRIVATE)

LIMITED

Registered Office : No. 366, Hokandara South,

Hokandara

Court : Commercial High Court,

Colombo

Case No. : HC (Civil) 46/2011/CO

Name of Liquidator : Getawa Kandage Sudath Kumar

Address of Liquidator: No. 46, Lumbini Mawatha,

Dalugama, Kelaniya

Office Address of : 3rd Floor, Yathama Building,

Liquidator No. 142, Galle Road, Colombo 3

Date of Release of : 07.08.2024

Liquidator

11-319

### PUBLIC NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME OF THE COMPANY

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 08 of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007, that the name of the under mentioned Company has been changed with effect from 16th October 2024.

(a) Former Name of the : Syncshare Coworking (Pvt)

Company Ltd

(b) Company Number : PV 00294495

(c) Registered Office : No. 453/1, Havelock Road,

Address of the Colombo 06

Company

(d) New Name of the : SYNCSHARE CREATIVE

Company HUB (PVT) LTD

By order of the Board,
Financial and Business Associates (Private) Limited,
Corporate Secretaries.

Secretaries.

11-350

11-349

#### NOTICE OF AMALGAMATION

#### In terms of Section 242(3) (b) of the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007

AMALGAMATION OF ALMAS CAPITAL (PRIVATE) LIMITED WITH ALMAS HOLDINGS (PRIVATE) LIMITED

THE board of directors of Almas Capital (Private) Limited (Company Number: PV6208) and Almas Holdings (Private) Limited (Company number: PV1773) have resolved that an amalgamation in terms of Section 242(1) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 will be effected whereby Almas Capital (Private) Limited and Almas Holdings (Private) Limited will be amalgamated into a single entity, with Almas Holdings (Private) Limited being the amalgamated company.

The amalgamation is proposed to take effect on 1st of January 2025.

By Order of the Boards of Directors of, Almas Holdings (Private) Limited, Almas Capital (Private) Limited.

11-378